UNOFFICIAL COPY

20 RS BR 1348

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Garry L. 2 Terry. 3 WHEREAS, Garry L. Terry was born in Hardburly, Kentucky, on December 28, 4 1942, to the late Levi Terry and Theta Faye Noble; and 5 WHEREAS, Garry Terry served his country in the United States Navy for 4 years 6 during the Vietnam War; and 7 WHEREAS, Garry Terry worked as a locomotive engineer for over 30 years before 8 retiring from CXS in 2003; and 9 WHEREAS, Garry Terry earned the 33rd degree as a Scottish Rite Mason and was 10 honored with the white hat and served as Wise Master of the Louisville Scottish Rite. He 11 was also a member of J-Town Lodge #774 and honorary member at Preston Lodge #281, 12 Abraham Lodge #8, Willis Stewart #224, Swigert-Middletown #218, and Anderson 13 Lodge #90; and 14 WHEREAS, Garry Terry's jovial spirit and good heart were integral to his 15 welcoming personality, and his lifelong habit of assisting wherever he saw a need. He 16 was involved with church groups, building Habitat for Humanity homes, and supporting 17 numerous Masonic philanthropies; and 18 WHEREAS, Garry L. Terry departed this earthly life on October 28, 1919, leaving 19 his family, his friends, and his community in solemn morning; and WHEREAS, Garry L. Terry is survived by beloved wife of 47 years and best friend, 20 21 Betty Terry; his daughter and son-in-law, Kristian and Brian Grubb; two grandchildren, 22 Gabriel and Michael Grubb; his siblings, Deloris Turner, Wilma Hayes, Alvin Terry, 23 Shirley Ramey, Sandra Lisle, Dorothy Wilburn, and Levi Terry, Jr.; his aunt, Shirley 24 Martin; and his niece, Suzanne Harrett. He was preceded in death by his parents; his 25 brother, Fred Terry; his sister, Brenda Redus; and daughter, Dawn Terry; 26 NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 27

Page 1 of 2

1 Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
3 sympathies upon the passing of Garry L. Terry and extend heartfelt condolences to his
4 family, his friends, and his community for their loss.

- 5 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 6 memory of Garry L. Terry.
- 7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 8 Resolution to Senator Danny Carroll for delivery.